
SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW 
AGENDA 

Regular Council Meeting held at the Municipal Office 2317 Twp Rd 545 LSA County 
Public may participate in person or via zoom 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 at 9:30 a.m.  
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1. Call to Order:

2. Treaty 6 Territory Land Acknowledgement
The Summer Village of South View acknowledges that we are meeting 
on Treaty 6 Territory and on the homelands of the Metis Nation.  We 
acknowledge all indigenous peoples who have walked these lands for 
centuries.  

3. Agenda: a) January 20, 2026 Regular Council Meeting Agenda

(approve agenda as is or with amendments)

4. Minutes: a) November 18, 2025 Regular Council Meeting Minutes

(approve minutes as is or with amendments)

5. Appointments: a)  9:35 a.m. Craig Bondy – Missing Link Team Internet – presentation

on installing fibre within the Summer Village. Please see the 

attached package provided by Mr. Bondy.  

(accept the presentation by Craig Bondy with Missing Link Team Internet 
as information) 

6. Bylaws: a) 

7. Business: a) North Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance (NSWA)

Attached is an email, letter and invoice for a funding request for the
Summer Village’s 2026 Contribution for NSWA. This has been
included in the 2026 annual budget.

(that payment of invoice 2026.036 from North Saskatchewan Watershed

Alliance in the amount of $100.00, for the 2026 contribution be approved,

Or,

(direction as determined at meeting time.)
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b) Yellowhead Regional Library (YRL)

2026 Allotment and Library Services Grant. Please refer to the

December 4, 2025 letter from YRL.

(to accept the $0.75 per capita municipal allotment rate and the $5.60 per
capita provincial allotment rate for information AND THAT the Summer
Village of South View assign its 2026 YRL allotment funds and 2025
Library Services Grant to the following library, __________________
(Darwell, Onoway, Alberta Beach),

Or,

(direction as determined at meeting time.)

c) E360 Agreement

Attached is a quote provided by E360 for both a 3 year Agreement
and a 5 year Agreement. Currently we are on a month-to-month
contract. There are savings if we sign an agreement, with more
savings if we lock in for 5 years.

(that the Agreement between Environmental 360 Solutions and Summer
Village of South View be approved for a 3 year term/5 year term and its
execution authorized.,

Or

Some other direction as provided by Council at meeting time.)

d) Mayors and Reeve Meeting

Invitation from Mayor Bridgitte Coninx to an informal meeting of
Mayors and Reeve of Lac Ste. Anne area municipalities in Onoway.
Please review the email dated December 10, 2025, from Debbie
Giroux.

(ratify the attendance of Mayor Benford and Executive Assistant
Schneider to the informal meeting of Mayors and Reeve of Lac Ste. Anne
County area municipalities in Onoway on January 14, 2026.)
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e) Summer Villages of Lac Ste. Anne County East (SVLSACE)

An invitation from Chair Gwen Jones and Vice-Chair Kathy Dion to
a Meet and Greet of regional municipalities. Please review the
invitation sent December 23, 2025, from Dwight Moskalyk.

(ratify the attendance of Council and administration to the Meet and Greet
of regional municipalities hosted by Summer Villages of Lac Ste. Anne
County East (SVLSACE) dated January 17, 2026.)

f) Lac Ste. Anne County (LSAC) – Regional Municipalities meeting
on January 30, 2026, at Alberta Beach Senior’s Center.

(authorize the attendance of Council and administration to the Regional
Municipalities meeting dated January 30, 2026.)

g) Government of Alberta, Honourable Mike Ellis, Deputy Premier

of Alberta and Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Services

– December 18, 2025 – update on Changes to Alberta’s Police

Funding Model.

Alberta Municipalities, President Dylan Bressey – December 19, 

2025 – ABMunis Statement on the Renewed Police Funding 

Model.  

Government of Alberta, C.M. (Curtis) Zablocki, O.O.M., Assistant 

Deputy Minister, Director of Law Enforcement – December 22, 

2025 – Police Funding Model Changes – Preliminary Estimation 

Process. 

(that the discussion on the Police Funding Model changes be accepted 

for information, 

Or, 

some other direction as provided by Council at meeting time.) 

h) Snow Clearing on Public Roadways and Traffic and Road Control
Bylaws.

Please see the attached Request for Decision.

(direction as provided by Council at meeting time.)
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i) Drainage – Draft Request for Proposals

A draft Request for Proposal will be forwarded to Council once
available.

(direction as provided by Council at meeting time.)

j) Communication and Engagement Plan

Attached is the Communication and Engagement Plan for the Land
Use Bylaw Review prepared by Angela Duncan of Municipal Rising
Tides.

(that the Communication and Engagement Plan for the Land Use Bylaw
Review be approved as presented/amended.

Or,

Some other direction as provided by Council at meeting time.)

k) Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus

Registration is open for the Alberta Municipalities Spring Municipal
Leaders Caucus (MLC) happening March 26-27 at the Edmonton
Convention Center. The cost for registration is $275.

(That Council and Administration be authorized to attend the Alberta
Municipalities Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus on March 26 to 27 at the
Edmonton Convention Center.

Or

That the information regarding the Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus be
accepted for information.

Or

Some other direction as provided by Council at meeting time.)

l) Draft 2026 Operating Budget

Attached is our next review of the draft 2026 Operating Budget for
the Summer Village of South View. This draft budget will be
reviewed at meeting time.
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(That the 2nd review of the Draft 2026 Operating Budget be accepted for 
information, and that Administration makes changes to this Draft 2026 
Operating Budget as directed at meeting time, and that a 3rd review of the 
updated Draft 2026 Operating Budget take place at a future Council 
meeting., 

Or, 

Some other direction as provided by Council at meeting time.) 

m) 

n) 

o) 

8. Financial: a) Income and Expense Statement as of December 31, 2025.

(accept the Financial Report as of December 31, 2025 for information.)

9. Council Reports:
a) Mayor Benford
b) Deputy Mayor Ward
c) Councillor Richardson

(accept Council reports for information.)

10. Chief Administrator’s Report:
1. Active Motions and Things to Do
2. Administration Meetings and Other Engagements
3. Reports and Other Items
4. Attachments

(accept the Chief Administrative Officer’s Report for information) 

11. Information and Correspondence:
a) Northwest of 16, Walter Preugschas, Chair – November 18,

2025 – November Newsletter.

b) Alberta Summer Villages Association (ASVA) Electronic

Recycling Association (ERA) Electronics Recycling –

November 21, 2025 – Exclusive Offer.
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c) Ste. Anne Summer Villages Regional Emergency Partnership

(SVREMP). Janice Christiansen and Marlene Walsh –

November 22, 2025 – appointment of Stephen Wright for

Regional Director of Emergency Management (RDEM)

position.

d) National Police Federation, Brian Sauvé, President and CEO

– November 27, 2025 – letter of introduction and Public

Research

e) Government of Alberta, Minister of Municipal Affairs, Dan

Williams – December 5, 2025 – Fire Service - What We Heard

report.

f) Yellowhead Regional Library (YRL), Laurie Haak – December

8, 2025, Yellowhead Regional Library 2026-2030 Strategic

Plan.

g) Town of Mayerthorpe – December 11, 2025 – Committees

Boards and Commissions.

h) Alberta Summer Villages Association (ASVA), Kathy

Krawchuk, Executive Director – December 11, 2025 – ASVA

Executive.

i) Alberta Summer Villages Association (ASVA), Brian

Waterhouse, President – December 12, 2025 – Joint Use and

Planning Agreements Regulation.

j) Government of Alberta, JD Kliewer, Executive Director, Grants

and Education Property Tax Branch – December 16, 2025 –

Courtesy reminder restrictions remain in effect at this time.

k) Government of Alberta, Honourable Ric McIver, Speaker of

the Legislative Assembly of Alberta – December 16, 2025 –

Congratulations and Seasons Greetings.
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m) Municipal Affairs – December 17, 2025 – Municipal Affairs 
Newsletter.

n) Alberta Municipalities – December 18, 2025 – Notice of 
Settlement in Class Action Lawsuit.

o) Alberta Lung – December 22, 2025 – Health Canada Radon 
testing.

p) Alberta Summer Villages Association (ASVA), Brian 
Waterhouse, President – December 22, 2025 – Year in 
Review Newsletter.

q) East End Bus Society, Jennifer Thompson, Chief 
Administrative Officer – January 5, 2026 – funding request 
letter.

r) Government of Alberta, Municipal Affairs, Office of Minister 
Williams – January 7, 2026 – Meeting request with Minister 
Williams at the ABMunis Spring Municipal Leaders Caucus 
2026.

s) Brownlee LLP – January 8, 2026 – Emerging Trends in 
Municipal Law.

t) 4th Quarter Safety Codes.

(accept the above information items for information.) 

12. Open Floor Discussion with Gallery – Total Time Provision of 15 Minutes

(Accept the discussion for information.) 

13.  Closed Meeting Session:

a) Altercation between resident and contractor

b) Contractor List

c) Enforcements 70 Lakeview Avenue and 15 Park Street

d) Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) contract
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(Pursuant to section 197(2) of the Municipal Government Act, that Council 

go into a closed meeting session at _______ a.m. to discuss the following: 

a) Altercation between resident and contractor (Access to Information Act 

Section 20(1) – disclosure harmful to personal privacy.) 

b) Contractor List (Access to Information Act Section 19(1) – disclosure 

harmful to business interests of a third party.) 

c) Enforcements 70 Lakeview Avenue and 15 Park Street (Access to 

Information Act Section 20(1) – disclosure harmful to personal privacy.) 

d) Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) contract (Access to Information Act 

Section 19(1) – disclosure harmful to business interests of a third party.) 

 

(come out of closed meeting at __________ a.m.) 

 

(further direction as provided at meeting time.) 

 

 

14. Next meeting:    February 17, 2026 
 
 
15. Adjournment: 
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8. 

9. 

SUMMER VILLAGE OF SOUTH VIEW 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 18. 2025 
IN PERSON AT 2317 TWP RD 545 LAC STE. ANNE COUNTY & VIA ZOOM 

218-2025

219-2025

220-2025

221-2025

222-2025

FINANCIAL 

223-2025

COUNCIL REPORTS 

224-2025

. 

Administration make changes to this Draft 2026 Operating Budget 

as directed at meeting time, and that a second review of the updated 

Draft 2026 Operating Budget take place at a future Council meeting. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Mayor Benford that an Interim 2026 Operating Budget 
be passed at half the 2025 Approved Operating Budget and that this 
Interim 2026 Operating Budget cease to have any force and effect 
once the 2026 Operating Budget is approved. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Mayor Benford that the 2026 Capital budget be 
approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Mayor Benford that amended Policy C-COU-REM-1 
Council Renumeration and Expense Reimbursement be approved 
as presented and FURTHER that the policy to be put into effect as 
of January 1, 2026. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that Administration is to provide a 
paper copy of the Agenda to Council for review prior to the 
scheduled Council meeting. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Mayor Benford that the December 16, 2025 Regular 
Council meeting of the Summer Village of South View be cancelled . 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Mayor Benford that the financial report, as of October 
31, 2025, be accepted for information. 

CARRIED 

MOVED by Councillor Richardson that the Council reports be 
accepted for information. 

CARRIED 

Page 3 of5 
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MLI Map 

3

https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/2/edit?mid=1SNSNO RDkQ5MInMiT4z70TsHNFs&usp=sharing 
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Quick Compare
ISP

Speeds

Mbps

Comparable 

package
Data Notes

Rogers 50 $60 500Gb Mobile – geo locked

Starlink 20-180 $140 Currently unlimited Beta

MLI (NEW) 100+ $99.99 Unlimited unlimited

Xplore 50- $99
“Unlimited” has throttling in feeds, 

may limit based on use

TELUS 25 $90 ($70) 500Gb Management policies

5
18



4/4/2023

MLI

6

- Speed up / Down (higher the better)

- Ping Time for a packet of data to go from

device to speed test site and back 

again (lower the better)

- Latency under load (wireless)

this is very dependent on router 

quality, this is like a ping test under 

load down and up (lower the better)

- Jitter the consistency of pings during test

(lower the better)  
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County Supported Networks
Ponoka

• A network is built by ISP (CCi, MLI)
Preferably with grant funding

• Privately owned and managed

• County invests in company

• Networks are built in a timely fashion

• ISP pays back investment = $0 cost to county
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County Does Nothing 
Lacombe

• $0 cost to build network

• ISP’s will build as affordable, no
incentive to build out

• Slow progress

• MLI has done some grant funded
fiber builds in county

• Mainly wireless providers

25



Missing Link Internet 
- Proven History credit record with Ponoka

County – Wireless paid back, Fiber is

being paid back

- Proven History with working with Federal

and Provincial Governments successful on

6 grants, more soon to come.

- Grant applications with Municipality

support have historically been better

received.

- Local providers, invested in community.

Started in 2012. 13 years ownership as

Missing Link Internet, over 40 years of ISP

experience total.

- Already a large presence in Central Ab.

- Over 600km of fiber

M
L

I 

13

- Serving Rimbey, Gull lake, Sylvan Lake,
Benalto, Bluffton, Eckville, Usona and
manage Clearwater Broadband
Foundation Fiber (currently building Pine Lake)

- As well as over 180 wireless broadcast
locations throughout Ponoka, Lacombe,
Red Deer, Clearwater, Wetaskiwin, and
Camrose Counties.

- We currently manage over 2,300
customers

- Our motto has always been to provide
for the under serviced areas, that is why
we started Missing Link Internet

- We are capable and proven!
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November 12, 2025 

Mayor Benford and Council,  
Summer Village of South View 

RE: Partnering for Water Certainty and a Sustainable Future 

Dear Mayor Benford, 

With municipal councils settling into their new dynamic after the recent election, I wanted to reconnect the 

Summer Village of South View with the North Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance (NSWA) and thank you for 

your continued partnership. As we mark 25 years of collaboration in 2025, your engagement helps build 

water certainty across the watershed. 

Communities across Alberta know that water certainty underpins economic certainty. Whether attracting 

new investment, supporting housing growth, or maintaining infrastructure, prosperity depends on reliable 

water and manageable environmental risk. Yet no municipality can achieve that certainty alone; what 

happens upstream affects those downstream, and local actions ripple across the entire system. 

That’s why NSWA exists: to help municipalities, industries, and governments plan and manage shared 

water and aquatic natural assets using sound science and practical local knowledge. Through this 

collaboration, we can strengthen both built and natural resilience, reduce flood and drought risks, and 

improve water quality for all. 

As a valued partner, we invite the Summer Village of South View to renew its contribution of $100.00 for 

the 2025-2026 fiscal year. Your support sustains: 

• Collaborative planning tools that give municipalities confidence in water-related decisions and

future growth;

• Science-based strategies to manage flood and drought risk, protect infrastructure, and maintain

reliable water supplies;

• The 2025 State of the Watershed Update, applying the global Freshwater Health Index to guide

sustainable planning and decisions.

Your renewed contribution is an investment in the collaborative infrastructure that strengthens regional 

decision-making and ensures growth and stewardship can proceed with confidence. We welcome the 

opportunity to meet or present to Council to discuss how NSWA’s work supports your local priorities. 

Please contact me or our Executive Director, Scott Millar (scott.millar@nswa.ab.ca), for details. 

Thank you for your leadership and partnership in shaping a secure water future for our region. 

Warm regards,   

Steph Neufeld 

Chair, North Saskatchewan Watershed Alliance 

31



Invoice
Date

11/7/2025

Invoice #

2026.036

Invoice To

Summer Village of South View
PO Box 8
Alberta Beach
AB
T0E 0A0

202 - 9440 49 Street NW
Edmonton, Alberta
T6B 2M9

GST/HST No. 890443419

Phone # 825.901.7676

E-mail ellen.cust@nswa.ab.ca

Web Site www.nswa.ab.ca

Total

Description QtyRate Amount

Summer Village Contribution January 1 to December 31, 2026 - Funding Request 1100.00 100.00

Thank you for your support
$100.00
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55013 RR 10
   Calahoo, AB, T8R 0K3 

(780) 915-7814
www.e360s.ca

Trusted Environmental Management 

Dec 22/2025 

SV of Southview 
Attention:    Angela      
Regarding:   Front Load bin services 

Thank you for allowing Environmental 360 Solutions the opportunity to provide a quote for 
your company’s services. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to reach out. 

Our preferred rates are offered with a 3 or 5 year service agreement. Base rates are quoted 
below and do not include GST or Fuel recovery. The Energy Recovery is a floating fee adjusted 
monthly to reflect fuel rates and environmental fees at the landfills. The current rate is 14.8% 

3 Year  Agreement 
• (5) 6yd waste bins with weekly service = $640.00/month
• (5) 6yd waste bins with bi-weekly service= $343.00/month
• Max 4% CPI annual increase

5 year Agreement 
• (5) 6yd waste bins with weekly service = $575.00/month
• (5) 6yd waste bins with bi-weekly service= $293.00/month
• Max 4% CPI annual increase
• Option to Lock Energy Recovery at 12% for duration of the term

If you have any questions or would like more information, please do not hesitate to contact me 
directly. 

Sincerely, 

Kory Perrott  
Territory Sales  
kperrott@e360s.ca 
Ph. (780) 900-8718  
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Cindy Suter
Legislative & Support Services Supervisor
56521 RGE RD 65 | BOX 219 | SANGUDO, ALBERTA T0E 2A0
PHONE: 780.785.3411 Ext. 3698 |TOLL-FREE: 1.866.880.5722 | FAX: 780.785.2985

This email is intended only for the use of the party to which it is addressed and for the intended purpose  This email contains information that is privileged, confidential, and/or protected by law and is to be held in strict

confidence  If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this email or its contents is strictly prohibited  If you have received this message in error, please notify us

immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer
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Subject Update on Changes to Alberta’s Police Funding Model
From PSES Minister <PSES.Minister@gov.ab.ca>
Date 2025-12-18 10:23

Dear colleagues,

I am writing to update you on changes to Alberta's Police Funding Model (PFM) that will affect your
municipality beginning on April 1, 2026. The changes resulted from recommendations arising from the
independent review of the PFM conducted by MNP LLP during spring and summer 2025, which included
comprehensive stakeholder engagement. The changes to the PFM are designed to create a more equitable,
transparent, and sustainable approach to funding front-line policing services for communities policed under the
Provincial Police Service Agreement (PPSA).

Background
Since 2020, the Police Funding Regulation has enabled communities policed under the PPSA to contribute
toward front-line policing costs. This has supported 285 additional Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP)
officers and 244 civilian staff to RCMP units across Alberta. However, the original model tied contributions to
2018 policing costs ($252.3 million) rather than current expenditures. The costs of the PPSA have risen over
time to well over $380.5 million for 2025-26. This increase is due to RCMP contracted salary adjustments and
inflation, as well as the additional positions enabled by the PFM.

As Minister, I held the costs to municipalities at approximately 19% of front-line policing costs (which is below
the intended 30%), and the province contributed a higher shared of the cost in order to allow for the review of
the PFM to occur.

With the review complete, and the Police Funding Regulation expiring in March 2026, Alberta is now updating
the model to ensure it reflects the real cost of policing today while maintaining predictability for municipal
budgeting.

 .../2
Key Changes to the Funding Model
Phased Cost Sharing Implementation
Beginning on April 1, 2026, municipal contributions will increase to 22% of current front-line policing costs,
gradually reaching 30% over the next five years. This phased approach ensures predictable increases that
support local fiscal planning. Importantly, contributions will now be based on actual front-line policing costs
from the most recently completed fiscal year, rather than historical fixed costs.

To provide flexibility and to address unique circumstances, the Minister will have regulatory discretion to cap
costs, remove significant one-time expenditures from municipal obligations, and provide targeted discounts to
municipalities facing exceptional or substantial cost increases.

Modernized Funding Formula
The formula for calculating municipal contributions is being updated to better reflect actual demand for
policing services. The base formula updates will be phased-in, with changes to weighted occurrences beginning
on April 1, 2028, and reaching full implementation by April 1, 2030. Once complete, the formula will be
calculated based on:

50% population;
30% equalized assessment (reduced from 50%); and
20% weighted occurrences (calls for service).
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This phased timeline allows the province to work with the RCMP and municipalities to refine the underlying
data and ensure it reliably informs the model. The introduction of weighted occurrences reflects actual policing
workload and demand which reduces reliance on property values alone.

Revised Modifiers and Subsidies

Several adjustments are being made to improve equity and better reflect service delivery realities:
Removing inequitable subsidies: The Crime Severity Index and detachment subsidies are being
eliminated, as they were widely viewed as unbalanced and not aligned with actual service levels.
Updating shadow population: The shadow population approach has been revised to subtract eligible
shadow population directly from total population in calculations, rather than applying it as a separate
subsidy (previously up to 5%).
New vacancy subsidy: A vacancy modifier will provide discounts to municipalities experiencing RCMP
staffing vacancies higher than the provincial average, acknowledging potential reduced service levels.
New population density subsidy: This subsidy will reduce contributions for rural and remote
municipalities with significantly lower than average density, recognizing these unique policing challenges
and higher associated costs in these communities.

Enhanced Transparency and Accountability
A new annual public reporting process will be introduced, providing clear visibility into:

Amounts collected from municipalities under the model;
How funds collected under the model are allocated; and
How reinvestments support front-line policing capacity across Alberta.

The province will continue to look for opportunities to enhance transparency, including through collaboration
with the Provincial Police Advisory Board. All funds collected through the PFM will continue to be invested in
front-line policing provided under the PPSA to support ongoing costs and future growth where possible.

Next Steps
Further details regarding implementation timelines and specific impacts to your municipality will be provided
in the coming weeks. We are committed to working collaboratively with municipalities throughout this
transition to ensure an effective implementation process.
Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact my ministry at abpfm@gov.ab.ca.

Thank you for your continued partnership in maintaining safe and well-served communities across Alberta.

Sincerely,

Honourable Mike Ellis
Deputy Premier of Alberta
Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Services

Classification: Protected A
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Subject ABmunis Statement on the Renewed Police Funding Model
From Dylan Bressey <president@abmunis.ca>
To Wendy Wildman <cao@svnakamun.com>
Date 2025-12-19 11:17

Dear Mayors, Councillors and CAOs,

ABmunis just released an initial statement on the renewed Police Funding Model. 

We remain focused on highlighting the fiscal challenges all municipalities face due to the escalating costs of policing and other essential services our
members provide with limited resources. We also highlight the opportunity to invest in prevention/Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) that,
over the long term, will increase community safety and well-being and reduce high-cost interventions such as policing.

Over the next while, ABmunis will conduct a deeper analysis of the impact of the PFM and will continue our advocacy for an equitable funding model that
reflects demand for services and ability to pay, strengthens oversight and accountability, and reinvests all funds raised back into frontline policing and
public safety. We will keep members up to date through our Weekly newsletter as our work progresses and host a session on policing at our Municipal
Leaders Caucus scheduled to take place March 26 and 27 in Edmonton. Additionally, your Board representatives and I are always grateful to hear directly
from you if you have questions or feedback.

If you have not taken a look, please check out our Property Taxes Reimagined project. It highlights the cumulative impacts of many decisions successive
governments have made to decrease revenue, increase costs, and remove property tax room from municipalities. Changes to the PFM are the latest
example of this trend. The Property Taxes Reimagined campaign was created to highlight the challenges local councils are facing as they work hard to
stretch every dollar, so that Albertans can have informed conversations about how local services and infrastructure should be funded. In the New Year, we
will roll out additional phases and strongly promote this work. But we need your help to make it successful. Please consider sharing relevant parts of this
campaign with your residents and MLAs.

On behalf of the ABmunis Board, I would like to wish you Happy Holidays. We look forward to engaging you further in the New Year. 

Dylan Bressey  | President

E: president@abmunis.ca
300‑8616 51 Ave Edmonton, AB T6E 6E6
Toll Free: 310-MUNI | 877-421-6644 | www.abmunis.ca

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the  sender.  This
message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the
named addressee, you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this email.

We respectfully acknowledge that we live, work, and play on the traditional 
​and ancestral territories of many Indigenous, First Nations, Métis, and Inuit peoples. 
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Subject RE: Police Funding Model Changes – Preliminary Estimation
Process

From PSES Alberta Police Funding Model <ABPFM@gov.ab.ca>
To cao@svnakamun.com <cao@svnakamun.com>
Date 2025-12-22 15:29

Attention: Chief Administrative Officers

Further to the  Government of Alberta's announcement on December 18, 2025, and the Minister's
correspondence to Chief Elected Officials of that date, I am writing with additional details and next steps with
respect to the changes to the Police Funding Model that will take effect on April 1, 2026.

The department is finalizing preliminary five-year cost estimates for each municipality under the renewed
Police Funding Model.  While figures will change as updated information becomes available, these estimates
are intended to demonstrate how the renewed formula will be applied and to support municipal budget
planning.  For example:

The five-year cost estimate calculations will utilize 2024 25 PPSA frontline policing actuals, assuming
an 8% annual increase to policing costs and a five‑year phase‑in.
The five‑year cost estimate calculations will utilize 2024 25 population, equalized assessment,
preliminary occurrence data, and vacancy data.

It is important to note that each year updated data for each formula factor will be used to determine final
amounts payable under the model. 

If your municipality would like to receive this estimate and related information, please provide the following by
return email to abpfm@gov.ab.ca:  Insert the following in the Subject line: "Request for PFM Preliminary
Estimate."

Designated municipal contact name and title (an alternate if applicable)
Direct phone number
Email address

The updated Police Funding Regulation is available on the Alberta King's Printer site.

You can access the Renewed Police Funding Model Fact Sheet here.  

I look forward to working with your municipality to transition to the Renewed Police Funding Model.

Sincerely,

C.M. (Curtis) Zablocki, O.O.M.
Assistant Deputy Minister
Director of Law Enforcement
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Summer Village of South View 
Request for Decision 

January 20, 2026 Council Meeting 

Snow Clearing on Public Roadways & Traffic and Road Control Bylaws 

Background 
This RFD is addressing 2 issues. The first is complaints that Council and administration has 
received regarding residents plowing public roads and the second is the traffic and road 
control bylaws. The two are separate but interrelated.  

Administration and Council have received complaints from residents regarding snow 
clearing activities conducted by a private citizen on public roadways within the Summer 
Village. These complaints include partial removal of snow from public roads, windrows and 
ridges, and poorly placed snow piles leading to safety concerns, residents being unable to 
enter or exit their properties, and the potential for drainage and runoff issues. Additionally, 
these windrows, ridges, and piles create issues for our own snow removal contractor.  

Administration reviewed summer village bylaws to determine if we have a mechanism for 
preventing or fining people who do this. Traffic Bylaw 130 does not address it. Road Control 
Bylaw 123 prevents people from placing an encumbrance on the road. However, it is 
debatable if the definition of encumbrance encompasses this. Further, the enforcement 
process in Bylaw 123 is lengthy, outdated, and the bylaw is likely unenforceable.  

Options for Council Consideration 
1. Repeal Traffic Bylaw 130 and Road Control Bylaw 123 and replace them with an

enforceable traffic and road control bylaw that includes provisions regarding snow
clearing by residents.

2. Implement a Snow Removal Bylaw. Develop and adopt a standalone snow removal
bylaw specifically regulating snow clearing activities by private citizens on public
roadways. This would be the quickest solution. Contents of this bylaw could include:

o Prohibiting any private individual from clearing or plowing snow on public
roadways.

o Prohibiting the movement or deposit of snow from private property onto public
roads.

o Prohibiting the positioning of drainage pipes or other apparatuses in a manner
that causes water discharge to create icy conditions or hazards on public
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sidewalks and roadways. (We would have to be cautious on this, as drainage 
must be directed to public property.) 

3. Proceed with both repealing/replacing the existing bylaws and introducing a
dedicated snow removal bylaw. This would allow us to deal with the issue quickly
while still updating our traffic and road control bylaws to ensure they meet the needs
of the community and are enforceable.

4. Repeal the road control bylaw as it is unenforceable and draft a snow removal bylaw.
Leave the traffic bylaw alone.

5. Maintain current bylaws and deal with complaints on a case-by-case basis,
recognizing the limitations and risks associated with this approach.

6. Some other direction as provided by Council.

Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications for drafting a snow removal bylaw, which can be drafted 
in-house fairly quickly. Additionally, there are no implications for repealing the road control 
bylaw.  

Administration recommends that if Council wants to repeal and replace the traffic bylaw, 
legal counsel be engaged. It is important that a traffic bylaw is congruent with the Traffic 
Safety Act and that it is enforceable. Using legal counsel will ensure this. If South View wants 
to go this route, we could reach out to other summer villages to see if they would like to share 
in the cost. This has an added benefit of ensuring consistency between bylaws, making 
enforcement easier for Lac Ste Anne County Enforcement Services.  

If Council wants to draft a new bylaw without legal counsel, we will find a way to make it 
work, but it will take some time to ensure it is accurate and will take administrative resources 
away from other projects.  

Summary of options 
Council is requested to provide direction on the following: 

• Drafting a standalone Snow Removal Bylaw
• Repealing the Road Control Bylaw 123
• Repealing and replacing the Traffic Bylaw 130

o Using legal counsel
o Reaching out to other summer villages to explore a cost share
o Completing in-house, recognizing that this takes resources away from other

projects.
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From: Executive Assistant on Behalf of Dana Mackie

To: Victoria Message

Subject: Register: ABmunis Spring 2026 Municipal Leaders Caucus

Date: January 15, 2026 9:03:18 AM

Dear Mayors, Councillors, and CAOs,  
 
On behalf of Alberta Municipalities, I invite you to register for the Spring 2026 Municipal
Leaders Caucus (MLC), which will be held at the Edmonton Convention Centre on
March 26 and 27. This event is open to elected officials and senior administrators from Alberta
municipalities, and is a tremendous opportunity to network and build consensus on key issues
affecting  your community.  
 
Over two days, you will engage with your colleagues and subject matter experts
on important topics, including: 

Improving the Local Authorities Election Act and rules for recalling a municipal official 
The future of policing and public safety in Alberta 
Trends in municipal finances and ABmunis’ Property Taxes Reimagined project 

 
MLC also provides the opportunity to hear from the Premier, Minister of Municipal
Affairs, and Leader of the Opposition, as well as directly ask the Premier and Ministers
questions.  
 
Registration is now open, and a detailed agenda will be available in early February. The cost to
attend is $275 for regular and associate members and $325 for non-members. For more
information, please visit the Spring 2026 Municipal Leaders Caucus event page.  
 
Educated Officials Education Program (EOEP) Strategic Planning Course 
ABmunis will also host an Educated Officials Education Program (EOEP) course in Edmonton at
the same venue one day before Caucus, on March 25 from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The course,
Council’s Role in Strategic Planning, will equip elected officials with the tools and knowledge to
lead effectively by separating day-to-day operations from big-picture planning. The cost to attend
is $425.00 + GST. Click here for the full course description and details.  
 
It’s going to be fun. It’s going to be informative. It’s going to be engaging.  
 
I hope to see you there! 
 
Dana Mackie MBA | Chief Executive Officer

D: 780.431.4535 | C: 780.271.7251 | E: DanaM@abmunis.ca 

300‑8616 51 Ave Edmonton, AB T6E 6E6

Toll‑Free: 310‑MUNI | 877‑421‑6644 | www.abmunis.ca

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender. This message contains confidential information and is
intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee, you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this email.
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We respectfully acknowledge that we live, work, and play on the traditional
and ancestral territories of many Indigenous, First Nations, Métis, and Inuit peoples. 
We acknowledge that what we call Alberta is the traditional and ancestral territory of many peoples,
presently subject to Treaties 4, 6, 7, 8 and 10 and Six Regions of the Métis Nation of Alberta.
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S.V. of South View
Municipal Taxes 
Collected 2025 (Actual) 237,872$             These blue cells will calculate automatically
Municipal Taxes 
Collected 2026 (Draft) 273,721$             as you fill in the budget numbers.

Percentage Increase from prior year: 15.07%

Updated January 12, 2026 Each % equates to: 2,379$                 

Variance from Prior Year 35,849$               

 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 
Taxation Income

Municipal Tax 214,045                               214,045                       0
School Foundation Tax 56,550                                 56,550                         0
Minimum Tax ($1,155 - 2025) 23,827                                 23,827                         0
Senior Foundation Tax 4,997                                   4,997                           0 5,707                                   
Designated Industrial Tax 10                                        10                                0

Sub-Total Taxation 299,429$                             299,429$                     $0 5,707$                                 
Grant & Reserve Funding Income

Operating Grant - LGFF Operating 11,784                                 11,784                         0 11,784                                 
Operating Grant - FIRESMART Canada 500                                      500                              0 500                                      
Operating Grant - -                                       0
Capital Grant - MSI-C / LGFF -                                       0
Capital Grant - CCBF -                                       0

Special Projects Funding (from reserves or from grant $ in 
deferred revenue or from Grant Deposits) - LUB 
Completion 8,000                                   4,477                           3,523 9,975                                   

Capital Projects Funding (from reserves or from grant $ in 
deferred revenue) 116,143                               31,070                         85,073 138,000                               

Sub-Total Grant & Reserve Funding 136,427$                             47,831$                       $88,596 160,259$                             -$                                     
Other Income

Penalties on Taxes 2,500                                   2,763                           -263 2,500                                   
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 

Bank (Investment) Income 5,500                                   5,708                           -208 4,500                                   

Sub-Total Other Income 8,000$                                 8,471$                         -$471 7,000$                                 -$                                     
Admin/Council Income

Admin - Sales of Good and Services -                                       2,815                           -2,815
Admin - Tax Certificates 250                                      450                              -200 250                                      
Admin - NSF Fees -                                       -                            

Admin - Fortis Franchise Fee (3%) (change for 2026 to 5%) 2,500                                   2,653                           153-                           4,250                                   
Admin - Other (2024 Court Costs) -                                       -                            
Admin - Transfer from Reserves (MAP Review) 1,500                                   1,500                        
Admin - Transfer from Reserves (Election) 3,078                                   3,078                           -                            
Admin - Transfer from Reserves (Council Orientation) 1,400                                   1,400                        
Sub-Total Admin Income 8,728$                                 8,996$                         -$268 4,500$                                 -$                                     

Animal Control / CPO / Bylaw
Bylaw/Emergency Services - Fines -                                       925                              -925 -                                       
Bylaw/Emergency Services - Fire Incident Recovery -                                       0 -                                       
Transfer from Reserves - Provincial Policing -                                       0 -                                       

Sub-Total Animal Control / CPO / Bylaw Income -$                                     925$                            -$925 -$                                     -$                                     
Public Works Income

Public Works - Large Bin (every 3rd year)(from 
reserves)(2026 IS THE NEXT YEAR) -                                       0 3,167                                   
Public Works - Sale of TCA -                                       0 -                                       
Public Works - Transfer from Reserves -                                       0 -                                       

Sub-Total Public Works Income -$                                     -$                             $0 3,167.00$                            -$                                     
Parks & Recreation Income

Parks & Recreation - Lake Weeds Cost Recovery 5,900                                   4,790                           1,110 5,900                                   
Parks & Recreation - Grant FCSS 3,665                                   3,666                           -1 3,668                                   

Parks & Recreation - Transfer from Reserve (Trees) 4,103                                   4,103                           0 1,158                                   
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 

Sub-Total Parks & Recreation 13,668$                               12,559$                       1,109$                      10,726$                               -$                                     
Planning & Development Income

Planning & Development - Safety Codes Permit Fees 1,250                                   1,097                           153 1,000                                   
Planning & Development - Development Permit Fees 1,750                                   1,400                           350 1,500                                   
Planning & Development - Development Appeal Fees -                                       0

Sub-Total Planning & Development 3,000$                                 2,497$                         $503 2,500$                                 -$                                     

Requisitions Collected by Municipality (offset)
Enter as a negative 
value

Requisitions - Senior Foundation 4,997-                                   4,997-                           0 5,707-                                   
Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy -                                       0
Requisitions - School Foundation 56,550-                                 56,550-                         0
Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy -                                       0
Requisitions - Designated Industrial 10-                                        -                               -10
Requisitions - Over\Under Utilized Levy -                                       0

Sub-Total Requisitions 61,557-$                               61,547-$                       10-$                           5,707-$                                 -$                                     

Net Revenue for Municipal Purposes 407,695$                             319,160$                     88,535$                    188,152$                             -$                                     

Expense Function
Council

Development 3,650                                   2,387                           1,263 3,000                                   

Meeting Fees 10,000                                 8,606                           1,394 10,000                                 

Monthly Reimburse ($325/month) 8,640                                   8,640                           0 11,700                                 

Travel \ Subsistence 6,250                                   4,646                           1,604 7,000                                   
SVLSACE Membership Fees 625                                      626                              -1 626                                      

Public Relations & Promo 500                                      -                               500 500                                      
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 
Council emails 255                                      270                              -15 285                                      

Integrity Commissioner 1,061                                   531                              530

Sub Total Council 30,981$                               25,706$                       5,275$                      33,111$                               -$                                     
Administration

Election & Census 5,000                                   4,221                           779 -                                       

Administration Contract 61,594                                 61,399                         195 63,442                                 

Admin Additional Work 1,500                                   511                              989 2,000                                   
Admin Development 1,000                                   982                              18 1,000                                   

WCB 550                                      663                              -113 683                                      
Travel & Subsistence 2,300                                   780                              1,520 2,300                                   

Postage / Phone / Storage 4,600                                   4,583                           17 4,750                                   

Advertising, Printing, and subscriptions 2,850                                   1,800                           1,050 3,000                                   

Membership Dues 1,838                                   1,838                           0 1,938                                   
Auditor (Seniuk & Marcato) 4,300                                   4,200                           100 4,450                                   
Assessment (MASG) 5,840                                   4,380                           1,460 6,000                                   
Assessment Review Board 941                                      941                              0 941                                      

SDAB Agreement / Hearing (Milestone - $300) 2,300                                   2,148                           152 2,300                                   
Legal Fees 3,000                                   4,102                           -1,102 3,500                                   

Insurance 5,000                                   4,989                           11 5,125                                   
Computer Support / Website 2,150                                   2,970                           -820 2,150                                   
Public Relations / Promo 500                                      -                               500 500                                      
Meeting Room Fees -                                       -                               0
Bank Charges / Penalties 100                                      68                                33 150                                      
Land Title Charges 50                                        10                                40 50                                        
Tax Rebates Cancellations -                                       -                               0
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 
Sub-Total Administration 105,413$                             100,584$                     4,829$                      104,279$                             -$                                     

Public Works

Contracted Services 1,000                                   473                              527 1,000                                   

Snow Removal / Grading / Sanding 7,000                                   5,495                           1,505 8,000                                   
Street Sweeping 1,500                                   2,600                           -1,100 2,600                                   

Repairs / Potholes / Crackfill 3,500                                   3,400                           100 7,000                                   
Supplies 250                                      75                                175 250                                      
Signs 300                                      -                               300 300                                      
Street Lights 15,200                                 16,019                         -819 15,500                                 
Wages -                                       -                               0
Payroll Deductions -                                       -                               0

Sub-Total Public Works 28,750$                               28,062$                       688$                         34,650$                               -$                                     
Drainage

General Supplies -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       
Culverts -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       

Sub-Total Storm Water/Dainage -$                                     -$                             -$                          -$                                     -$                                     
Lagoon / Sewer

Lagoon/Sewer Capital -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       
Lagoon/Sewer Operating -                                       429                              -429 -                                       -                                       

Sub-Total Lagoon / Sewer -$                                     429$                            429-$                         -$                                     -$                                     
Waste Collection

Collection (E360S) 8,400                                   8,855                           -455 9,475                                   
Large Bin (every 3 years) (2026 IS THE NEXT YEAR) -                                       -                               0 4,500                                   -                                       
Waste Commission (Hwy 43) -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       

Sub-Total Waste Collection 8,400$                                 8,855$                         455-$                         13,975$                               -$                                     
Municipal Planning & Development

Development Officer Contract (Annual) 9,070                                   8,933                           137 10,927                                 
Development Officer Meetings / Mileage -                                       -                               0
Development Permits -                                       300                              -300
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 

Development Enforcement 1,000                                   44                                956 -                                       

Municipal Planning  -                                       -                               0 1,000                                   
Safety Codes Administration 2,121                                   2,121                           0 2,185                                   

Sub-Total Municipal Planning & Development 12,191$                               11,398$                       793$                         14,112$                               -$                                     
Libraries

Library - YRL 342                                      342                              0 350                                      

Sub-Total Libraries 342$                                    342$                            -$                          350$                                    -$                                     
FCSS

FCSS ($4,126.50)($458.50 Admin)(2026) 4,583                                   3,418                           1,165 4,585                                   

Sub-Total FCSS 4,583$                                 3,418$                         1,165$                      4,585$                                 -$                                     
Recreation & Parks

Tree Removal 4,103                                   4,524                           -421 8,000                                   
Grass Cut / Fall & Spring Clean Up 32,000                                 29,869                         2,131 32,320                                 
Porta Potty (Jun to Oct) -                                       -                               0
Equipment & Supply (Fuel) 750                                      1,006                           -256 1,000                                   
Weed Inspections 330                                      238                              92 330                                      
Lake Weed Cutting (LIAMS) 6,400                                   5,080                           1,320 6,400                                   
East End Bus 375                                      375                              0 375                                      

Boat Launch (NEW) -                                       -                               0 750                                      

Flowering Rush (M#093-2024) 1,000                                   1,000                           0 1,000                                   

Sub-Total Receation & Parks 44,958$                               42,092$                       2,866$                      50,175$                               -$                                     
Emergency & Shared Services

Library (Local) 1,000                                   1,000                           0 1,000                                   
Recreation (LSA Contribution) 500                                      500                              0 500                                      

Fire Suppression (2021-2025) 15,400                                 15,134                         266 16,136                                 
Fire Incident Recovery -                                       2,395                           -2,395

CPO / Enhanced Policing 9,800                                   4,583                           5,217 14,041                                 
Emergency Relief -                                       -                               0
Emergency Management Fees 9,000                                   8,547                           453 9,900                                   
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 
Provincial Policing (Year 5 - $4,882)(Avg over 5 years 
$3,417) 4,774                                   4,840                           -66 6,776                                   

Sub-Total Emergency Services 40,474$                               36,999$                       3,475$                      48,353$                               -$                                     

Planned Reserve Contributions (5% Increase Annually)
Provincial Policing -                                       -                               0 -                                       
Sustainability Reserve 180                                      180                              0 189                                      -                                       
Tree Removal Reserve 1,158                                   1,158                           0 1,216                                   -                                       
Snow Removal Reserve -                               0 500                                      -                                       
Legal Reserve 1,158                                   1,158                           0 1,216                                   -                                       
Election Reserve 1,500                                   1,500                           0 1,575                                   -                                       
Large Bin Reserve 1,389                                   1,389                           0 1,458                                   -                                       
MAP Review Reserve 525                                      525                              0 551                                      -                                       
Appeal Reserve 1,050                                   1,050                           0 1,103                                   -                                       

Sub-Total Planned Reserve Contribution 6,960$                                 6,960$                         -$                          7,808$                                 -$                                     
Year-End Audit Accounts 

Annual Amortization -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       
Gain\Loss On Sale Of TCA -                                       -                               0 -                                       -                                       

Sub-Total Year-End Audit Accounts -$                                     -$                             -$                          -$                                     -$                                     
Special Projects -                            

Brush Clearing - Firesmart 500                                      2,027                           -1,527 2,500                                   -                                       

Land Use Bylaw Review 8,000                                   2,950                           5,050 9,975                                   -                                       
Asset Management - SVLSACE 577                              -577

Sub-Total Special Project 8,500$                                 5,554$                         2,946$                      12,475$                               -$                                     
Capital Projects

2026 Project - Drainage Design and Implementation -                                       -                               0 35,000                                 -                                       
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 Function  2025 BUDGET 

 2025 ACTUALS   
(as at December 

31) Variance  2026 BUDGET 
 2026 ACTUALS       

(as at ) 

2024/2025 Project - Boat Launch MSI-C (do not close 
application in 2024) 11,136                                 -                               11,136 -                                       

2026 Project - Gazebo and Park Improvements -                                       -                               0 100,000                               -                                       

2026 Project - Regional Asset and Land Management 
Project -                               0 -                                       -                                       
2024/2025 Project - Large Bins (Made application mid-year 
for $12K - was not budgeted for originally)(do not close app 
in 2024) 2,007                                   437                              1,570 -                                       

2025 Project - Fire Hazard Signs 3,000                                   3,055                           -55 3,000                                   -                                       

2025 Project - East Access Road 100,000                               27,578                         72,422 -                                       

Sub-Total Capital Projects 116,143$                             31,070$                       85,073$                    138,000$                             -$                                     

TOTAL 407,695$                             301,469$                     $106,226 461,873$                             -$                                     

Income Less Expenses -  Surplus / (Defecit) 0-$                                        17,691$                       273,721-$                             -$                                     
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South View
Updated Jan 30-
2025

Reserve Account Balances

Actual Balance at 
01-Jan-24

2024 Actual 
Additions 2024 Actual Use

Ending 31-Dec-
24 (Prior to 
Audit)

2025 Budgeted 
Additions

2025 Budgeted 
Use 2025 Actual Use

31-Dec-25 as 
Budgeted

Operating Reserves
Tax Stabilization $34,720 0 0 $34,720 0 0 0 $34,720
Sustainability $19,398 $171 -$819 $18,750 $180 -$10,900 -$4,477 $14,453
Tree Removal $3,000 $1,103 0 $4,103 $1,158 -$4,103 -$4,103 $1,158
Snow Removal $1,500 0 0 $1,500 0 0 0 $1,500
Legal $3,000 $1,103 0 $4,103 $1,158 0 0 $5,261
Election $2,250 $828 0 $3,078 $1,500 -$3,078 -$3,078 $1,500
Provincial Policing $1,791 0 -$1,260 $531 0 0 0 $531
Large Bin $1,844 1323 0 $3,167 $1,389 0 0 $4,556
MAP Review 0 $500 -$500 $0 $525 0 0 $525
Appeal Reserve 0 $1,000 0 $1,000 $1,050 0 0 $2,050

0
 Sub-Total Operating $67,503 $6,028 -$2,579 $70,952 $6,960 -$18,081 -$11,658 $66,254

Capital Reserves
Equipment Replacement $1,714  $                       -   $                       -  $1,714  $                       -   $                       -   $                       -  $1,714
Lagoon $80,774  $                       -   $                       -  $80,774  $                       -   $                       -   $                       -  $80,774
Roads $12,890  $                       -   $                       -  $12,890  $                       -   $                       -   $                       -  $12,890

 Sub-Total Capital $95,378 $0 $0 $95,378 $0 $0 $0 $95,378

Total Reserves (Operating & Capital) $162,881 $6,028 -$2,579 $166,330 $6,960 -$18,081 -$11,658 $161,632

Beginning 2025 Budgeted Additions Budgeted Use Ending 2025 Budgeted Use
2025 Draft Budget $166,330 $6,960 -$18,081 $155,209 $0

Note:  2024 Budgeted Operating Expenses $(overall budget less capital and special projects)

            Reserve goal is to have at least the equivalent of one year's operating.

64



65



66



67



68



69



70



CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
January 20, 2026 

Page 1 of 8 

Active Motions and Things to Do 
This list was developed so that Council can track the status of motions that have been made and for 
Council to have an understanding of administration’s current workload. The list has been backdated 
to January 2025. Active motions made before then have not been recorded below.  

ADMINISTRATION 

ACP Grant Application 
029-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the core asset condition assessment and plans of

survey quotes be accepted for information and further that administration follow up on 
an Alberta Community Partnership Grant application for an asset condition 
assessment, asset management plan, and GIS system, as discussed. 

Mar 11 25 Regional Partners have been identified and MPE Engineering is in the process of 
drafting this grant application for us. This is related to motion 005-2025. 

180-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the Summer Village of South View supports the
submission of a 2025-26 Alberta Community Partnership (ACP) grant application in 
support of the Regional Asset and Land Management Strategy project and is 
prepared to manage the grant project and related compliance requirements. There is 
no matching contribution required.  

Oct 6 25 Various motions of support have been received and forwarded to MPE. 

205-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that administration request support from MLA Shane
Getson regarding the Alberta Community Partnership Grant application in support of 
the Regional Asset and Land Management Strategy project. 

25 10 30 MLA Getson has provided his support for the project. 

Nov 27 25 ACP grant application was submitted. 

MCCAC Climate Resilience Capacity Building Program 
083-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that Council approve CAO Duncan’s participation in the

Climate Resilience Capacity Building Program – Collaborative Learning Stream 
through the Municipal Climate Change Action Center and further that the Letter of 
Commitment be signed and its execution authorized. 

Jun 11 25 Angela has been attending the sessions and working on a draft business case as part 
of the program. 

Aug 8 25 Module 1 of the program has been completed. The deliverable for module 1 was 
developing a business case for a climate resilience plan. This business case is 
Attachment 1 to the August 19, 2025 CAO report. 
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CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
January 20, 2026 

Page 2 of 8 

Public Works Liaison Policy 
110-2025 MOVED by Councillor Richardson that administration draft a Council Public Works

Liaison Policy and FURTHER that the policy be brought back to a future Council 
meeting for review. 

26 01 12 A draft policy has been included in the January meeting package. 

Asset Management Plan 
200-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that the asset management proposal from Matthewson

& Co. in cooperation with the Summer Villages of Lac Ste. Anne County East be 
approved to a maximum cost $1000 for the Summer Village of South View. 

25 10 30 Motion has been forwarded as appropriate. 

26 01 12 Matthewson has started work on this. All requested information has been forwarded. 

Fire Rescue International Invoice 
214-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that payment of invoice 1217 from Fire Rescue International

in the amount of $1,543.51, for the fire call out near 101 Oscar Wikstrom Drive 
(municipal property’s solid waste bin) be approved without going through insurance. 

26 01 12 The Invoice has been paid. 

FireSmart Wildfire Community Preparedness Grant 
216-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that the Summer Village of South View apply for the

FireSmart Wildfire Community Preparedness Grant, in the amount of $500.00 to host 
a community FireSmart clean-up and education day, as well as a community BBQ, in 
August, 2026. 

26 01 12 Application has not yet been submitted as we want to discuss the implications regarding 
changes to FCSS programming.  

Agendas 
221-2025  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that Administration is to provide a paper copy of the

Agenda to Council for review prior to the scheduled Council meeting. 

26 01 12 Angela will work with Mayor Benford to ensure meeting packages are printed 
and delivered to Council. 

COUNCIL 

Intermunicipal Collaboration Framework 
046-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that the deadline to review the Intermunicipal

Collaboration Framework Agreement between the Summer Village of South View and 
Lac Ste Anne County be extended to March 31, 2027, as permitted by Ministerial Order 
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MSD:024-23 and FURTHER that Council requests to start discussions following the 
2025 municipal election. 

Privacy Legislation 
049-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the Summer Village of South View partner with the

Summer Village of Nakamun Park to engage legal counsel to investigate and prepare 
the requirements for compliance with the new privacy legislation, Access to Information 
Act (AIA) and Protection of Privacy Act (POPA), including a comprehensive Privacy 
Management Plan. 

Jul 11 25 CAO completed the online POPA / ATIA Courses and ensure that contact information 
is up to date.  

Nov 19 25 Administration requested an update from Summer Village of Nakamun Park. 

Jan 12 26 Administration is in receipt of drafts and is reviewing them. 

Land Use Bylaw Review 
052-2025 MOVED by Councillor Richardson that administration continue with the drafting and

review of the Land Use Bylaw and Public Engagement Plan for Council’s review, with 
the public engagement to commence after the 2025 Municipal Election. 

Jun 11 25 This will be picked back up after the election. 

Aug 28 25 Administration is discussing next steps with both Dwight Moslakyk (consultant) and the 
Development Officer. Further information should be available at the October meeting.  

Oct 6 25 I met with Paul Hanlan to discuss this and we have put together a proposal. 

194-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that the joint proposal from Paul Hanlan (operating as
SV Planning and Development) and Angela Duncan (operating as Municipal Rising 
Tides) to complete the Land Use Bylaw review be approved and its execution 
authorized. 

195-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the Council Land Use Bylaw Planning Workshop be
scheduled for December 9, 2025 commencing at 9:00 a.m. 

Hill Side Park Gazebo 
161-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the Summer Village gather information to build a

gazebo in Hill Side Park with the intention of applying for the 2026 Alberta Blue Cross 
Built Together Grant.  

Nov 6 25 Administration has reached out to 3 companies to gather information and quotes for 
the project. 

Dec 4 25 2 companies came back that they do not do this kind of work. 
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Dec 15 25 Sent information to 2 new companies asking for a quote. 

Jan 8 26 Called companies asking for an update on quote. 

Jan 9 26 Received a quote from one of the companies. 

WILD Water Commission 
174-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the discussion with Dwight Moskalyk, Chief

Administrative Officer, WILD Water Commission be accepted for information and 
FURTHER that the WILD Water Commission be placed on the November 2025 Regular 
Meeting agenda. 

Nov 4 25 Has been placed on the November Agenda. 

215-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that Administration invite a representative from the Tri-
Village water distribution feasibility study to a future meeting to discuss their findings. 

Regional Multi-day Emergency Management Exercise 
181-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the South View Director of Emergency Management

and Deputy Director of Emergency Management be approved to attend the Regional 
Multi-Day Emergency Management Functional Exercise being held in Lac Ste Anne 
County on October 6 to 9, 2025 and FURTHER that any costs that cannot be 
absorbed in the annual budget be paid for from reserves.  

Oct 6 25 This exercise has been postponed to the new year. 

Council Remuneration and Expense Reimbursement Policy 
184-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that administration update the Council Remuneration

and Expense Reimbursement Policy C-COU-REM-1 as per Council direction and bring 
the policy back to a future meeting for review and approval. 

Oct 6 25 Amended policy is on the October meeting agenda for review. 

196-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that amended Policy C-COU-REM Council
Remuneration and Expense Reimbursement be amended as discussed and FURTHER 
that the policy be brought back to the November 18, 2025 Council meeting for further 
review. 

Nov 6 25 Policy has been amended and added to the November Agenda. 

220-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that amended Policy C-COU-REM-1 Council Renumeration
and Expense Reimbursement be approved as presented and FURTHER that the policy 
to be put into effect as of January 1, 2026. 

Jan 12 26 Updated policy has been posted to the website. This policy is now in effect. 

Municipal Borrowing Bylaw 
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209-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that Bylaw 258-2025, Municipal Borrowing Bylaw, being a
bylaw of the Summer Village of South View in the Province of Alberta for the purpose 
of borrowing certain sums of money for the purpose of an operating line of credit for 
interim financing in the event of a local emergency or to cover unforeseen operating 
expenditures not included in the operating budget, be given first reading as presented. 

210-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that Bylaw 258-2025, Municipal Borrowing Bylaw, be given
second reading as presented. 

211-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that unanimous consent be given to have three readings of
Bylaw 258-2025, Municipal Borrowing Bylaw, in one sitting. 

212-2025  MOVED by Mayor Benford that Bylaw 258-2025, Municipal Borrowing Bylaw, be read
a third and final time, as presented. 

Jan 12 26 Bylaw has been sent to ATB and posted to the website. 

2026 Budget 
217-2025  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that the first review of the Draft 2026 Operating Budget

be accepted for information, and that Administration make changes to this Draft 2026 
Operating Budget as directed at meeting time, and that a second review of the updated 
Draft 2026 Operating Budget take place at a future Council meeting. 

218-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that an Interim 2026 Operating Budget be passed at half
the 2025 Approved Operating Budget and that this Interim 2026 Operating Budget 
cease to have any force and effect once the 2026 Operating Budget is approved. 

219-2025  MOVED by Mayor Benford that the 2026 Capital budget be approved as presented.

Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Agreement 
215-2025  MOVED by Mayor Benford that the Family and Community Support Services (FCSS)

Agreement between His Majesty the King in Right of Alberta and Summer Village of 
South View be approved and its execution authorized. 

Dec 1 25 Directed Shelley to finalize the FCSS Agreement and submit before the December 31, 
2025 deadline. 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Darwell Lagoon Commission – Transmission Line Project 
Apr 29 25  A mail out for the Darwell Phase A line was sent to Residents April 29 regarding the 

proposed sewer system and upcoming tank inspections. 

Aug 8 25 Darwell Lagoon Commission has completed the tank inspections in the summer village. 

East Access Road 
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Jun 11 25 EAST ACCESS ROAD – numerous emails have been sent to LSAC regarding the East 
Access Road, with no response. On June 3, Angela had a discussion with Greg 
Edwards, LSAC, who said that they concerned about the pricing of the quotes that they 
received for work and are looking to scale back the project to keep it affordable. They 
are in the process of seeing if they can identify any culverts that may be under the road 
that could be used to improve drainage. Generally, they are looking to do another 
temporary fix and have verbally advised administration that we should plan to fix this 
road every 4 to 5 years. During the discussion, Mr. Edwards said that he would have a 
follow-up email outlining costs, project scope, and proposed cost share to me by the 
end of the week (June 6). As of June 11, 2025 no follow-up email has been received. 
If a response is available at meeting time, it can be added to the agenda. 

105-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that a letter be sent from Mayor Benford to Lac Ste
Anne County Council regarding South View’s East Access Road and further that this 
letter outline the lack of communication from Lac Ste Anne County regarding the road 
repair as well as requesting information regarding proposed scope of work, timelines, 
and their proposed cost sharing agreement. 

Jun 20 25 This letter was signed by Mayor Benford and sent to LSAC on June 20, 2025. 
Confirmation of receipt was received from Interim CAO Court. 

July 18 25 An email was received from Greg Edwards (LSAC) that on Monday July 21, LSAC 
would be having the culvert replaced under the road to help improve the drainage and 
there would be a temporary gravel patch over the culvert replacement. No information 
yet regarding pricing or cost share. 

Aug 12 25 Scope of work, quotes, and a cost share proposal were received from Lac Ste Anne 
County. This is on the August 19 agenda for a decision. 

158-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that South View agrees to proceed with the repair to the
East Access Road and FURTHER that South View proposes a 65/35 cost share with 
South View paying 65 percent and Lac Ste. Anne County paying 35 percent.  

Sep 11 25 This road has been paved. Administration was not provided notice regarding when 
the road would be paved and as a result no message was sent to residents. Deputy 
Mayor Ward has flagged concerns with the repair.  

Sep 16 25 Deputy Mayor Ward has confirmed that the concerns with the repair have been 
addressed. 

25 10 30 Confirmation has been received that the cost share has been agreed to. Waiting on 
final invoice. 

25 12 08 Received and paid final invoice. 

Fire hazard & other signs 
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108-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that the removal of the current fire hazard signs and the
purchase and installation of two new fire level hazard signs be approved FURTHER 
that the total cost is not to exceed $6000 and FURTHER that an application be made 
to utilize capital grant funding for the project. 

Jun 27 25 2 fire signs have been ordered. The plan is to remove the old signs and utilize the 
existing structures for the new signs. An LGFF grant application has been opened for 
this project.  

135-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that an additional, smaller, fire level sign be ordered
for Hillside Park, along with various road signs as discussed at meeting time and to a 
maximum expense of $7000 and FURTHER that the costs be applied to the grant for 
fire and road signs.  

Jul 18 25 All three fire signs have been installed. 

Oct 11 25 Confirmation has been received that CCBF funding has been approved for this project. 
Administration is awaiting further direction from Council regarding signage purchase.  

Nov 19 25 Council provided a list of signs requested. 

Dec 3 25 Admin researched online sites for availability and costs of requested signs. 

Dec 12 25 Admin created a spreadsheet for council summing up costs and availability. This will 
be reviewed at the meeting. 

Drainage Plan 
123-2025 MOVED by Mayor Benford that Jason Madge (Jaymad Contracting) be requested to

present to Council options and quotes to do an overlay or otherwise fix part of Lake 
View Avenue, between 75 Lake View Avenue and 67 Lake View Avenue, to direct the 
drainage towards the drainage system on the North side of the road and FURTHER 
that we confirm the location of the road right-of-way and FURTHER that the costs be 
applied to the drainage grant, if possible.  

Aug 12 25 A request for decision has been included in the August 19, 2025 meeting package. 

162-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that Lake View Avenue drainage improvements be
considered in conjunction with a potential municipal drainage plan. 

163-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that administration obtain engineering quotes for a
municipal drainage plan. 

Jan 12 26 Administration is working on an RFP which may be ready for review by meeting time. 

Lake View Avenue Brush Pile 
185-2025 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ward that Mayor Benford follow up with JRC Contracting

regarding the burn pile on Lake View Avenue and FURTHER that once WCB and 
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liability insurance have been confirmed, JRC contracting be requested to push the 
burn pile as directed by Council. 

Oct 21 25 The Pile has been moved and administration has followed up with the fire department 
who will confirm if the pile is acceptable for the winter burn. 

Jan 12 26 Council was updated via email regarding the control burn. Do to the recent warm 
weather, we may need to postpone until we get more snow. 

1. Administration Meetings and Other Engagements
a) November 27, 2025 – Municipal Affairs Administrators’ Training Initiative (MAATI) Workshop

– Municipal Affairs Grant Programs and Tools for Local Governments
b) December 4, 2025 – Municipal Affairs Administrators’ Training Initiative (MAATI) Workshop

– Municipal Land Use Planning
c) December 5, 2025 – Municipal Affairs Administrators’ Training Initiative (MAATI) Workshop

– Intermunicipal Collaboration Frameworks

2. Reports and Other Items
a) Ongoing enforcement work – On November 27, 2025 enforcement letters were sent, via

registered mail, to two properties in the Summer Village. CAO and Development Officer are
working together on this.

b) Snow Clearing on public roads – We sent out an all-net email asking residents to avoid
clearing public roads in the summer village. Unfortunately, we have received a number of
complaints regarding an individual who continues to partially clear public roadways and leave
windrows and piles in inappropriate places. This is on the January agenda.

3. Attachments
a) Sign Spreadsheet
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Ty Location Size Shape AB Traffic Supply Uline Global Industrial Number Total cost
Stop Signs 24x24 Octagonal Red $99 $101 $120 1 $99-120

Yield Signs 24x24 Triangle Red $95 $75 $320 1 $75-320

Y sign 24x24 Diamond Yellow $94 1 $94

All Pets Must be on a Leash 12x18 Rectangle Green $72 2 $144
Please Clean up after your pet

Speed Bump Sign 18x24 Rectangle Yellow $72* $86 2 $144-290
Picture only 30x30 Diamond Yellow $145

Sign Replacement Project - 2026
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No Parking 24x24 Rectangle White $30-115 4 $120-460
18x12 $39 $83

Road Closed 30x30 Diamond Orange $95 2 $190

8 ft $450 2 $900

12x18 Rectangle 45 1

$39 $39
$32 $32

Road Closed Barricade

Speed Sign (ATV)

28" traffic cone
18" traffic cone

Highway Guide post 48x2.5 $32 6 $192
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Square post $50-116 14 $700-1624

U Channel Post 96 $52 14 $728

U Channel Mounting Hardware $5.95 14 $350

Mounting Hardware $5.95 14 $350

TOTAL $2941-4768
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·         Our website continues to expand. It has over 100 postings and about 15 short video clips that
demonstrate various venues. Thanks Marvin for your numerous trips to member venues and your
continued work on the website.

o   To add more tourism businesses, whether they are members or not, be sure to add them at:
              https://www.northwestof16.com/about-contact 

If you have events or know of events coming up, please connect on the website to make sure
they're posted.       https://www.northwestof16.com/about-contact

·         As our website and social media are becoming more known, we continue to depend on our
members to “follow”, “like”, and “share” posts on social media. We're adding posts to Facebook
regularly. Please let us know about upcoming events. Thanks Ilse and Kim for the dedication to
social media posts.             Northwestof16.com

To promote NW of 16’s and to talk to people about NW of 16 we’ve attended various events in the
last 2 or 3 months:

1. In September Kim and Walter manned a table at the Truth and Reconciliation Event in
Westlock. Great reception.

2. In September James and Walter manned a table at make the Connections in Barrhead.
Good response.

3. In October we sponsored a table at the Summer Villages of Alberta Conference in
Edmonton.  Jacquie and Walter attended  talked to people from at least 20 Summer
Villages including several from Lac Ste Anne County. Many interested people.

4. Cindy capably represented NW of 16 on the tourism panel at the Whitecourt Economic
Forum in October. Ray, one of our Whitecourt members, also participated on the panel.

5. We’ve had productive meetings with the Tri-Council in Westlock, with Lac Ste Anne
County, with the Chamber of Commerce in Whitecourt.

6. Several municipalities have given guidance and ideas  Town and County of Westlock,
County of Barrhead and Lac Ste Anne County. Thank you for that.

 
Plans for the next few months:
 

Host more networking sessions.
Plan out tours in the region.
Attend more trade shows to get our name and services out  LIFT Conference in Barrhead, shows
in the Edmonton area, and other shows in the region.
Attend the annual TIA conference to connect with others in the tourism industry.
Expand our memberships including more operators, stakeholders and municipalities.
Look for grants to help with expanding our services.
Work with Travel-ING regarding development of an interactive map. Travel-Ing will have their
AGM Nov 22, 2025, at 1:00 pm via zoom.

Our Next Board meeting for Northwest of 16 will be a zoom call November 24th at 10:00am
Members are welcome. You just have to let us know so we can send you the link.
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To cover our operating costs the board found it necessary to increase annual membership fees by 15% for
2026:

business and association membership – $58.00
summer villages - $115.00
villages and smaller towns - $575.00
towns and counties - $1,150.00

 

We'd like to acknowledge and welcome businesses and associations that have signed up recently as
members of Northwest of 16:

White Lightning Distilleries
Wiesinger Music
Pine Valley Resort
Neerlandia Co-op Association
Earthshine Metaphysical and Art
Alberta Trapper's Association
MTM Agriculture Society
Whitecourt Chamber of Commerce

We look forward to working together to further build tourism in this region.
 

The feature in this newsletter is:  WINTER ACTIVITIES.

We have three wonderful family-oriented ski hills in the region and snow mobile trails as well. Check
them out on our website, which links to their respective websites, for more details:
                                                                                                                   
                                  https://www.northwestof16.com
 

•    Tawatinaw Valley Ski Hill – Westlock County (member of NW of 16)

“Tawatinaw Valley Ski Hill is definitely worth your drive out! A beautiful place and the staff are all so
helpful and kind. A great place for beginners and for the more advanced skier/snowboarder. The tubing
also great and riding the red carpet up the hill just adds to the fun!”
 

Misty Ridge Ski Hill – County of Barrhead (member of NW of 16)

“Misty Ridge Ski Hill is a hidden gem with amazing views of the Athabasca River valley! A great hill for
all ages and abilities, family friendly and away from the hustle of the city! The chalet is a great place to
warm up with a hot chocolate and a poutine!”
 

Eastlink Recreation Park – Whitecourt        

“Eastlink Recreation Park has an awesome terrain park with all the jumps, rails and they even have a
tabletop! There’s a magic carpet that gets everyone even the tubers back to the top of the hill. The rental
staff is great and friendly and offer sharpening and waxing if your board or skis need a tune up.” 84



More winter activities:

“The Golden Triangle Snowmobile Trails. This is amazing! The 350km Golden Triangle
Trail connects the communities of Whitecourt, Fox Creek and Swan Hills. There’s varied terrain with
warm-up shelters located throughout the trail system. Check out the award-winning trails. We had hours
of enjoyment in the winter wonderland of northwest Alberta!”.

“The Alberta Beach Snowmobile Club is an excellent snowmobile club, very close to
Edmonton, with more than 250 kms of trails in Lac Ste. Anne County. They provide snowmobile safety
and awareness programs. I recommend checking them out.”
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PO BOX 17 Alberta Beach AB

T0E 0A0
summervillage.remp@gmail.com

Email SVREMP Mailing Address:  

Birch Cove 

Ross Haven Silver Sands

Nakamun Park 

Sandy Beach

South View Sunrise Beach
Val Quentin West Cove

Ste. Anne Regional Emergency Management Partnership

Alberta Beach

November 22, 2025 

Good Morning

On behalf of the Ste Anne Regional Emergency Management Partnership, we are
pleased to announce that Stephen Wright has been selected as the successful
candidate for the RDEM position within SVREMP, effective January 1, 2026.

Stephen is a seasoned emergency management professional with 35 years of
leadership experience in strategic planning, crisis response, and operational
coordination across both domestic and international deployments. He has a proven
track record of leading multidisciplinary teams, managing complex incidents, and
implementing innovative solutions in high-stakes environments.

Drawing on his extensive Canadian Armed Forces experience, Stephen brings a
wealth of operational expertise and a deep understanding of emergency management
principles, which will be invaluable in advancing the mission and capabilities of
SVREMP.

Please join us in warmly welcoming Stephen Wright to his new role. 

We look forward to his leadership and contributions to our team!

Janice Christiansen, RDEM                              
Regional Director of Emergency Management
Ste. Anne Summer Villages Regional Emergency Partnership 

Marlene Walsh, RDDEM
Regional Deputy Director of Emergency Management
Ste. Anne Summer Villages Regional Emergency Partnership 

SVREMP Advisory Committee
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Fire Level of Service – 2025 Engagement – What We Heard 
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Overview  
Municipal Affairs conducted engagements in June and 

July 2025 to gather input on the feasibility of requiring 

Alberta municipalities with fire services to establish a 

council-approved minimum level of service. The 

engagement focused on adding a requirement into the 

Municipal Government Act and identifying the supports 

or guidance the province could provide to assist 

municipalities in developing their service levels. 

Following these engagements, Municipal Affairs is not 

considering legislative changes at this time and will 

move forward with non-legislative means to support 

interested municipalities to develop a level of service. 

Methods 
Consultation was conducted through four engagement 

sessions, a survey, and an invitation to submit written 

responses to Municipal Affairs. This engagement was 

focused on participation from the Alberta Fire Chiefs 

Association (AFCA), the Alberta Professional Fire 

Fighters and Paramedics Association (APFFPA), 

Alberta Municipalities (ABMunis), the Rural 

Municipalities of Alberta (RMA), and municipal chief 

administrative officers (CAOs) or equivalent.  

Additionally, the Metis Settlements General Council 

was invited to participate as Metis Settlements are 

impacted by provincial legislation and may be affected 

by changes in requirements for fire services that 

neighbour Metis Settlements.  

Understanding Levels of Service 

Some stakeholders requested more clarity on what a 

level of service includes and the scope of services fire 

departments deliver above and beyond fire 

suppression. Stakeholders requested additional 

clarification on what is involved with drafting a level of 

service and conducting fire service-specific community 

risk assessments.  

Participation 
Engagement Sessions – engagement sessions were 

held on June 23 and 24, and July 9 and July 16 and 

had over 200 participants. The first session targeted 

the AFCA and the APFFPA, and the final session 

targeted the RMA, ABMunis, and the Mid-sized Cities 

Mayor’s Caucus. The June 24 and July 9 sessions 

were open to all invited stakeholders.  

Survey – the survey launched June 6, 2025, and 

closed on July 11, 2025, and a total of 314 survey 

responses were received with 131 being complete (all 

questions answered). Seven additional written 

responses were also received. 

Profile of Survey Respondents  
Demographic Breakdown 

Summer Village or Village 16.15% 

Town or City (population under 20,000) 34.16% 

City (population 20,000 or more) 13.04% 

County or Municipal District 31.06% 

Special Area or Improvement District 0.62% 

Metis Settlement 0.62% 

Fire Service Representative 4.35% 
 

Fire Service Type 

Career fire service  9.49% 

Combination (both full-time firefighters and 

paid-on call)  

30.38% 

Paid-on-call (firefighters receive 

compensation for services)  

29.75% 

Volunteer (firefighters receive no 

compensation for service)  

21.52% 

Mutual Aid Agreement (the municipality does 

not have a fire service but contracts services 

under a formal agreement) 

8.86% 

Common Themes  
Current State 

23.72 per cent of survey respondents reported that 

their municipality currently did not have a level of 

service for their fire service, while 12.18 per cent were 

unsure if their municipality had a level of service. While 

this reflects the understanding that most municipalities 

in Alberta have a level of service, it also highlights a 

potential gap for Alberta’s municipal fire services.  

Some stakeholders reported an opportunity for more 

awareness for local elected officials on the scope of 

fire services provided in communities.  

There is a significant range in the services provided 

across the province and sometimes even within the 

same municipality (particularly large rural 

municipalities with a wide geographic range and 

unique needs in communities across the municipality).  

Many stakeholders indicated that some services, such 

as ice rescue and medical calls, are provided 

informally without being included in a level of service 
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and suggested an opportunity to increase awareness 

surrounding budgeting and risk management. 

Municipal Autonomy and Authority  

Stakeholders were generally not supportive of a 

legislative requirement to establish a level of service. 

Feedback strongly suggested municipalities should 

retain autonomy to determine service levels in a 

manner that fits their communities. Stakeholders 

indicated municipalities are in the best position to 

assess local risks and determine what their fire service 

will respond to or what other mitigation is needed. 

Almost all stakeholders emphasized the importance of 

councils retaining the ability to tailor service levels to 

local resources and risks.  

A majority of stakeholders indicated that a council 

approved level of service could strengthen the 

relationship between municipal leadership, local 

elected officials, and the fire service. However, most 

stakeholders also stressed the importance of avoiding 

a one-size-fits all approach as it could impact local 

viability and retention for volunteer departments.  

Financial Barriers and Operational Considerations 
Almost all stakeholders noted that municipal financial 

constraints and the lack of additional funding were 

significant barriers for the fire service and level of 

service development.  

Municipal stakeholders acknowledged municipalities 

could modify or discontinue certain services to address 

budget and staffing pressures; however, many also 

noted potential resistance from fire service personnel. 

Moreover, a few stakeholders noted that defining 

minimum service levels may result in demands for 

expanded services.  

Retention was a concern for local fire services, 

particularly for departments that rely on volunteers or 

paid-on-call firefighters. Stakeholders indicated 

volunteers find it challenging to find time to attend 

required training while maintaining full-time 

employment outside the fire service. This can impact 

their ability to consistently meet a level of service. 

Stakeholders acknowledged inconsistent service 

levels between counties and partner municipalities. 

Many municipalities anticipate relying on regional or 

mutual aid agreements to fulfil the response needs of 

the region. This was provided as an example of why 

stakeholders felt levels of service were best 

determined at the local level.  

While it was acknowledged that establishing a level of 

service could help inform funding, training, and 

equipment needs, stakeholders raised concerns that it 

takes time and appropriate staffing levels to conduct a 

community risk assessment, develop the level of 

service, adjust municipal budgets as required, and for 

firefighters to meet training and competency 

requirements.  

Provincial Supports 

Almost all stakeholders suggested they would 

welcome further provincial support to help 

municipalities develop and improve service levels. 

Most stakeholders advocated for supports to build 

municipal capacity to tailor their fire services to meet 

community needs. Additional education was requested 

for local elected officials regarding municipal fire 

services and the risk associated with not appropriately 

defining a level of service and the importance of 

training and equipping to that level of service.  

Most stakeholders advocated for additional non-

legislative measures, including tool kits, templates, 

benchmarks, best practice documents, and guidelines, 

all centralized under the Office of the Fire 

Commissioner. Stakeholders would also appreciate 

more training and awareness regarding existing tools 

and resources.  

 

 

 

 

For additional information, please contact the Office of the 

Fire Commissioner at firecomm@gov.ab.ca.  
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Ren Giesbrecht, SV of West Cove – VICE PRESIDENT 
  (Region 3 – Betula Beach, Lac Ste. Anne, Wabamun and Lake Isle)

Ren Giesbrecht has served on the SV of West Cove Council for over 6 years in the capacity 
of Mayor and Deputy Mayor and currently as the Deputy Mayor. I am a member of the 
Summer Villages Lac Ste Anne County East Assoc. and for the last 4 years served as deputy 
chair. I have also served on the AUMA small communiƟes AssociaƟon for two years. I have 
lived full Ɵme in West Cove for the past 10 years and have had a summer place to go to on 
Lac Ste Anne since I was an infant. I have been happily married for over 50 years and have 
3 children, 8 grandchildren and a great grandchild. I am a reƟred Teacher, Principal and 
EducaƟonal Technology Director. I sƟll do some subsƟtute teaching and enjoy helping 
students learn. I believe the future of healthy summer villages is in our capacity to 
collaborate with each other and other municipaliƟes, to be advocates and stewards for 
healthy lakes and to stay informed on issues facing summer villages. I am happy to be 
serving you as a Director on the ASVA.

R. W. (Rob) Dickie, P.Geol., R.E.T., EP, SV of Betula Beach – TREASURER
(Region 3 – Betula Beach, Lac Ste. Anne, Wabamun and Lake Isle)

Rob Dickie is in his sixth term on council and fourth term as Mayor of the Summer Village 
of Betula Beach.  Rob is a third-generaƟon property owner on Lake Wabamun, with his 
grandfather having built at the lake in 1912.  Rob has volunteered on numerous commiƩees 
for the beƩerment of Lake Wabamun, including TransAlta related commiƩees dealing with 
water quality/level impacts due to mining and watershed management issues.  Rob  
joined the ASVA board in 2012 as a Director and also played an integral role represenƟng 
stakeholders as it related to the 2005 Train Derailment at Lake Wabamun that resulted in 
the loss of 1.25 million liters of oil into the lake. 
Rob sits on the following related commiƩees: 

 Summer Village of Betula Beach – Mayor
 ASVA Board of Directors – Treasurer
 ASVA Conference Organizing CommiƩee 140



Kathy Krawchuk – EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Kathy Krawchuk has spent her career working in the municipal government 

sector. She received her Local Government in Municipal AdministraƟon CerƟficate in 2013, 
NaƟonal Advanced CerƟficate in Local Authority AdministraƟon in 2015 through the 
University of Alberta.  In 2015 she received her Local Government Managers DesignaƟon 
through the Society of Local Government Managers.  She was employed at one 
municipality throughout her 32-year career, working in a variety of areas including UƟliƟes, 
Account Payables, Account Receivables, Economic Development Officer, DEM, Assistant 
Chief AdministraƟve Officer, and 12 years as Chief AdministraƟve Officer.  Throughout her 
Chief AdministraƟve career, she was a standing member of the Local Government 
AdministraƟon AssociaƟon, Society of Local Government Managers and the Canadian 
AssociaƟon of Municipal Administrators.  Kathy enjoys spending quality Ɵme with her 
husband, family, and friends playing board games, recreaƟonal acƟviƟes, travelling and 
relaxing by a backyard fire.  Kathy looks forward to working with the ASVA ExecuƟve & 
Board, Summer Village Councils and Chief AdministraƟve Officers, and the ASVA’s sister 
municipaliƟes ABmunis and RMA. 

Mike Pashak, SV of Half Moon Bay – PAST PRESIDENT 
(Region 5 – Sylvan Lake, Gull Lake, Buffalo and South Area)

Mike Pashak is the Past President of the Alberta Summer Villages Association (ASVA) and 
a proud third-generation property owner on Sylvan Lake. He’s currently serving his third 
term on Council for the Summer Village of Half Moon Bay, where he also acts as Deputy 
Mayor. 
With more than 30 years of experience in the electric utility industry, Mike has built a 
career focused on bringing people together — whether it’s working with government, 
businesses, or communities — to find practical solutions to complex issues. His background 
includes everything from managing operations and customer service to navigating 
regulatory and policy matters. 
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Mike is actively involved in several boards and committees, including: 
 Summer Village of Half Moon Bay – Deputy Mayor 
 ASVA Board of Directors – Past President 
 Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater Commission – Chair 
 Municipal Planning Commission (Half Moon Bay) – Chair 
 Utilities Consumer Advocate Advisory Panel – Public Member 
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Gwen Jones, SV of Sunset Point – DIRECTOR 
(Region 3 – Betula Beach, Lac Ste. Anne, Wabamun and Lake Isle) 

Gwen is serving her second term on the Council for the Summer Village of Sunset Point, 
having been re-elected in 2025. In addiƟon to her work on council, she sits on several 
boards and commissions, where she contributes her insight and leadership on regional 
issues.  Through this work, Gwen has developed a strong understanding of the unique 
challenges facing Summer Villages, including the growth of fracƟonal ownership, elecƟon-
related concerns, and the environmental pressures on local recreaƟonal water systems. 
She is commiƩed to thoughƞul governance, responsible land and water stewardship, and 
ensuring that the voices of residents are heard and respected.  Gwen conƟnues to advocate 
for collaboraƟve, long-term soluƟons that support the well-being and sustainability of 
Sunset Point and neighboring communiƟes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Ian Rawlinson, SV of Crystal Springs – DIRECTOR 
(Region 4 – Pigeon Lake) 
Ian has served as the Mayor of Crystal Springs on Pigeon Lake for the past 

6 years. Ian is now a recovering high school Principal with over 25 years of leadership in 
educaƟon in Alberta having reƟred in June of last year. Ian enjoys collaboraƟng, 
communicaƟng and encourages others to ensure all informaƟon is understood and 
considered before decisions are made. Having first bought an old 'fixer upper' cabin on the 
second row over 15 years ago, 2 years ago he and his wife Nicole bought a lakefront "fixer 
upper "and now spends Ɵme working on both properƟes.   The lakefront property is to 
become a reƟrement home and the older cabin is now for his family of 4 grown children 
and 2 grandchildren who all grew up at the lake.  It truly is a family retreat. Ian's passion is 
around lake management, community building and trying to preserve the joy of summer 
villages while sƟll allowing and encouraging progress.   He serves on the following 
boards/commiƩees: 
Summer Village of Crystal Springs – Mayor 
ASVA Board of Directors – Director  
Alliance of Pigeon Lake MunicipaliƟes – Board Member 
Pigeon Lake Watershed AssociaƟon -Board Member 
Pigeon Lake In-lake Technical CommiƩee & South Pigeon Lake Development CommiƩee 

Coming Soon 

144



 
 
 
 
 
Julie Maplethorpe, SV of Jarvis Bay – DIRECTOR 
(Region 5 – Sylvan Lake, Gull Lake, Buffalo and South Area) 
Julie moved from the Town of Sylvan Lake to the Summer Village of Jarvis 

Bay in June of 2011 in an effort to be closer to nature and gain more peaceful 
surroundings. Her roots run deep on Sylvan Lake as her mother Carolyn visited her own 
family here when she was a little girl in the 1950's.  Always interested in history and the 
community, she became a Councillor for Jarvis Bay in July of 2017 and has held the position 
of Mayor since July of 2020.  Julie's diverse work background has led her career in many 
directions from following her passion of dance out to the west coast, working with children 
in various capacities including refugee and immigrant families settling in Canada, and 
spending 12 years in Human Resources and as a Health and Safety Officer for an 
Environmental Company. Wearing many hats allows Julie to bring a wealth of collaborative 
spirit and leadership to all that she endeavours. Married since 2006 to her awe-inspiring 
husband Colin, they share two children aged 19 and 13.  In addition to serving the Summer 
Village of Jarvis Bay, she is also the Director of Operations and Secretary for the Sylvan 
Lake Blizzard Soccer Club.    
 Julie serves on the following related boards and / or committees:  
- Summer Village of Jarvis Bay – Mayor  
- ASVA Board of Directors – Director  
- Municipal Planning Commission for the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay – Chair  
- Lacombe Regional Emergency Management Partnership Board – member for the Summer  
  Village of Jarvis Bay  
- Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee for Summer Village of Jarvis Bay – Board   
  Member  
- Joint Services Committee for the five Summer Villages on Sylvan Lake – Vice Chair  
- Human Resources Sub-committee member for the five Summer Villages on Sylvan Lake  
- Parkland Regional Library Board member for the five Summer Villages on Sylvan Lake  
- Sylvan Lake Water and Wastewater Commission - Board Member   
- Shoreline and Inshore Management Committee for the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay  
- Sylvan Lake Management Committee for the Summer Village of Jarvis Bay (now dissolved  
  and replaced by the IDPC) 
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Kim BancroŌ, SVs Bondiss, Island Lake South, Larkspur, Sunset Beach, &  
Whispering Hills – DIRECTOR 
(Region 1 – Island Lake, BapƟste) 

Kim has been working in the municipal government sector for 7 years now.  Along with a 
Business AdministraƟon Diploma from NAIT, she also received the Applied Land Use 
Planning CerƟficate and NaƟonal Advanced CerƟficates in Local Authority AdministraƟon 
Levels I and II from the University of Alberta.  Kim is currently the CAO for 5 summer 
villages; Bondiss, Island Lake South, Larkspur, Sunset Beach, and Whispering Hills.   Her 
parents were the previous CAO’s and she worked along side of them for several years and 
took over when they reƟred. Kim really enjoys learning about lake life and working with 
her councils.  Kim believes that being involved with several summer villages will give her a 
variety of resources.  The ASVA is the first board she has parƟcipated in and looks forward 
to conƟnuing being a part of it.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Marlene Walsh, SV Val QuenƟn – DIRECTOR 
   (Region 3 – Betula Beach, Lac Ste. Anne, Wabamun and Lake Isle) 

Marlene Walsh is currently the CAO for the Summer Village of Val QuenƟn located on the 
south east shores of Lac Ste. Anne.  She is also the Regional Deputy Director of Emergency 
Management for the Ste. Anne Summer Villages Regional Emergency Management 
Partnership comprised of 11 Summer Villages. One of her interests in this role is to focus 
on developing community resilience by encouraging acƟons that build preparedness and 
strong community systems that promote preparedness in the event of emergency or 
disaster.  Another of her interests is to focus on good lake stewardship, and to help ensure 
residents in the community have a posiƟve impact on the preservaƟon of our lakes.  She 
strongly believes that our daily acƟons make a difference.  By making posiƟve and informed 
choices, we will help to maintain a natural ecological balance for those who choose to enjoy 
our lakes now and in the future. In her spare Ɵme, you will find Marlene spending quality 
Ɵme with her grandchildren and her family!  Marlene is currently serving on the ASVA 
Board of Directors as a Director. 146
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Page 2 

 

Classification: Public 
 

 
Triggering both measures over the four year period means that only projects that pertain to core 
infrastructure will be accepted for LGFF and CCBF funding, with core infrastructure defined as 
capital assets related to:  

o roads and bridges;  
o water, wastewater and storm water systems;  
o police, fire and emergency services;  
o infrastructure management systems; and  
o disaster mitigation. 

 
In addition, if cash-flow updates are required to previously accepted LGFF and CCBF projects 
not related to core infrastructure, they will be subject to a higher degree of scrutiny.  
 
The project eligibility restrictions are effective immediately for the LGFF Capital program and 
effective January 1, 2025 for the CCBF program. Deferring the CCBF implementation of the 
restrictions to January is in consideration of the new CCBF Program Guidelines being released 
at the end of August, which gave municipalities less time to adopt to the new policy.  
 
The restrictions will be in place until at least one of the two measures is at the required level for a 
minimum of three consecutive years, or until the Summer Village of South View is able to 
demonstrate that its core infrastructure is in good condition, whichever is earlier.  
 
If your municipality’s core infrastructure is in good condition, this can be demonstrated through 
submission of an asset condition assessment to ma.lgffcapital@gov.ab.ca. If your municipality’s 
core infrastructure condition is not known, you can make the decision to evaluate your 
infrastructure as part of an asset management plan. This activity can be funded through the 
LGFF Capital or Operating programs, the CCBF, or with any remaining Municipal Sustainability 
Initiative capital or operating funding. 
 
Additional information on project eligibility restrictions is outlined in the program guidelines, 
available on the LGFF (www.alberta.ca/local-government-fiscal-framework-capital-funding) and 
CCBF (www.alberta.ca/canada-community-building-fund) program websites. Municipal Affairs 
staff are also available to you if you have any questions or require assistance. To speak to a 
grant advisor, please dial toll-free at 310-0000, then 780-422-7125. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Ethan Bayne 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
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Honourable Ric McIver, ECA, MLA 

Calgary-Hays 

 
325 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue NW 

Edmonton, AB  T5K 2B6 
Tel: (780) 427-2464 

Email: OfficeoftheSpeaker@assembly.ab.ca 

 
December 16, 2025 
 
 
 
To All Newly Elected Municipal Councils, 
 
 
I am pleased to extend my warmest congratulations to both new returning councilors on your election to 
municipal office this past October. Serving your communities is both a privilege and a profound 
responsibility, and I commend you for stepping forward to represent the residents who have placed their 
trust in you. 
 
As someone who previously had the honour of serving as on a municipal council and as Minister of 
Municipal Affairs, I want to express my deep appreciation for the dedication demonstrated by municipal 
leaders across our province. It was truly an honour working with you, and I remain grateful for the 
important role you play in strengthening local governance and improving the quality of life for your 
communities. Municipal governance is often closest to the day-to-day needs of residents. The decisions 
you make—whether related to infrastructure, community safety, local services, or neighbourhood 
development—have a direct and immediate impact on the lives of the people you serve. I encourage you 
to continue working with the new minister in this endeavor.  
 
As we enter the Christmas season, I extend my heartfelt wishes to you, your councils, and your families 
for a joyful and peaceful Christmas, and a healthy and prosperous New Year. May the months ahead be 
filled with success as you carry out the vital work of serving your residents. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Honourable Ric McIver, ECA, MLA 
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta 
Calgary-Hays 
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NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT IN CLASS ACTION

LAWSUIT

Home /  News /  Notice of Settlement in Class Action Lawsuit 

News

In October, ABmunis received a letter from Napoli Shkolnik Canada

and Freeman Litigation asking us to share a notice with our

members about a class action lawsuit against pharmaceutical

companies related to the opioid crisis. 

At first, we weren’t sure how to proceed. We had never received a

letter like this before and wanted to ensure we were sharing

accurate information. To clarify, we spoke directly with one of the

lawyers involved in the case. 

Here’s what we learned, so you can better understand the notice

too. 

What is the class action lawsuit about? 

Municipalities are suing several pharmaceutical companies involved

in the marketing, promotion, distribution or sale of pharmaceutical

opioid products in Canada. The lawsuit alleges that these

companies made misrepresentations about opioid products, and

seeks monetary damages for the costs municipalities incurred

relating to opioid addiction. 

What does class mean in this lawsuit? 

The City of Grande Prairie and the Corporation of the City of

Brantford are acting as representative plaintiffs on behalf of all

municipalities and local governments in Canada. This means every

municipality and local government in Canada is automatically a

member of the class — unless they choose to opt-out. 

What is the notice about? 

The plaintiffs and Mylan Pharmaceuticals, one of the pharmaceutical

companies named in the lawsuit, have reached a proposed

settlement. As Mylan Pharmaceuticals is a minor player relative to

other pharmaceutical companies named in the suit, the settlement

is small and will be used towards legal costs as the suit against

larger players continues. As part of this process, the court requires

the plaintiffs’ legal counsel to notify all class members (any

municipality and local government in Canada) in case they wish to

opt-out of the settlement.  

What do you need to do as a municipality? 

If you have questions or concerns about the lawsuit or settlement or

wish to opt-out, visit the Napoli Shkolnik Canada Mylan Settlement

or contact the law firm directly at 1.888.531.0675. 

153



154



155



156



157



158



159



Event Details
CALGARY EDMONTON

 
WinSport Arena

88 Canada OIympic Rd SW, Calgary
-

Thursday, February 5, 2026
7:45 am – 4:30 pm

-
In-person only

 
Edmonton Expo Centre

7515 - 118 Ave. NW, Edmonton
-

Thursday, February 12, 2026
7:45 am – 4:30 pm

-
In-person | Virtual

 

REGISTER
Feb. 5th 2026

REGISTER
Feb. 12th 2026

 
Tickets

 
In-Person Admission: $209 + applicable taxes & fees

Virtual Admission: $149 + applicable taxes & fees
 
 

 

Hotel Booking Information
Should you require accommodation feel free to access our discounted hotel rates:

Calgary Edmonton
Hotel: Four Points by Sheraton Calgary
West

Address:  8220 Bowridge Crescent, NW
 
The deadline for the group rate has ended.
You can still contact the hotel if you require
a room at 403.288.4441 or book a room
online

Hotel: Sandman Signature Edmonton
Downtown

Address: 10235 – 101 St. NW, Edmonton

To book a room before January 26th ,
2026, call 1-800-SANDMAN, email the
hotel, or book a room online and
provide the following information:

Block Code: “2602EMERGI”

 
If you have any questions, please contact Dania Atique at datique@brownleelaw.com.
 
 
This event is by invitation only.
 
We hope you can join us!

Brownlee LLP
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This message is sent on behalf of the Brownlee Municipal Practice Area.
 
You are receiving this correspondence because you have previously attended Emerging
Trends in Municipal Law, or because you or your employer has utilized or expressed
interest in utilizing our services.
 
Connect with us:

 

Edmonton:
2200 Commerce Place
10155 102 St. NW
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8
(780) 497-4800
Toll Free: 1-800-661-9069

Calgary:
1500 Watermark Tower
530 – 8 Ave. SW
Calgary, AB T2P 3S8
(403) 232-8300
Toll Free: 1-877-232-8303

Vancouver:
1450 Toronto Dominion
Tower
700 West Georgia St.
Vancouver, BC V7Y 1K8
(604) 416-5100

Regina:
7th Floor, Royal Bank
Building
2010 – 11th Avenue
Regina, SK S4P 0J3
TEL: (306) 271-2888

 

Website: BrownleeLaw.com LinkedIn: Brownlee LLP
 
If you do not wish to receive information regarding upcoming Emerging Trends in Municipal Law sessions, Unsubscribe
here.
 

 
 
 

Dania Atique | Marketing Events Coordinator | Brownlee LLP
Marketing
m. 780-497-4800 | d. 780-970-5739 | f. 780-424-3254 | datique@brownleelaw.com
2200 Commerce Place | 10155 - 102 Street | Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8
Toll-Free. 800-661-9069 | www.brownleelaw.com

 
We acknowledge the traditional territories of the Indigenous peoples of the Treaty 6 region and the Metis settlements
and Metis Nation of Alberta, regions 2, 3 and 4. We respect the histories, languages and cultures of the First Nations,
Metis, Inuit and all First Peoples of Canada, whose presence continues to enrich our community.

Brownlee LLP would like the opportunity to send you invitations and legal news electronically. Please give us your
permission by clicking here.

This information transmitted is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential, proprietary and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized

review, distribution or other use of or the taking of any action in reliance upon this information is prohibited. Attachment to this E mail may contain

viruses that could damage your computer system. We do not accept liability for any damage which may result from software viruses. If you received this

in error, please contact the sender and delete or destroy this message and any copies.
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Summer Village of South View – 4th Quarter Safety Codes Report 
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